
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 26 February 2024 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 

 
Tim Collard - Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Joyce Barrow 

Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 

Ted Clarke 
Steve Charmley 
Julian Dean 

Roger Evans 
Nat Green 

Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman) 
David Vasmer 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 

 

Roy Aldcroft 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 

Mary Davies 
David Evans 
Julia Evans 

Nigel Hartin 
Nick Hignett 

Pamela Moseley 
Ed Potter 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257717 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 6 th 

February 2024, attached, marked 2. 
 

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 
Tim Ward on 01743 257713. 

 

3  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00 p.m. 
on Wednesday, 28th February 2024.  

 
4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Land East of A529 Woodseaves, Market Drayton, Shropshire (23/02652/FUL) (Pages 

5 - 26) 
 

Change of Use of land to Gypsy / Traveller site for 2 family pitches to include the erection 
of amenity buildings, improvement of access and installation of Bio-Disc sewage 
treatment plant 

 
6  Proposed Affordable Housing Exception Site West Of Merrington Road, Bomere 

Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02934/FUL) (Pages 27 - 52) 

 
Rural exception site comprising the erection of 19 affordable dwellings, vehicular, 

pedestrian and cycles access from Merrington Road, open space, sustainable urban 
drainage system, landscaping and associated works 

 
7  Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/05402/FUL) 

(Pages 53 - 82) 

 
Demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works 

including boundary wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, to 
include pocket gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and 
staircase, flood attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across the Site. 

 
8  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 83 - 104) 

 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 



To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 9th April 2024, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

5 March 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.20 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward  

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors Paul Wynn (Chairman), Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, 
Ted Clarke, Julian Dean, Roger Evans, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), David Vasmer and 

Steve Davenport (Substitute) (substitute for Steve Charmley) 
 
 
74 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Charmley and Nat 
Green 
 

Councillor Steve Davenport substituted for Councillor Charmley 
 
75 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Northern Planning Committee held on 31 
October 2023 and 7 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 

the Chairman.  
 
76 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received. 

 
77 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
78 Land South Of Hollins Lane Newport Road Woodseaves Market Drayton 

Shropshire (19/05127/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planning Office introduced the application for the construction of two 
poultry sheds, feed bins and associated ancillary works.  He reminded Members that 

the application had come before them at the November meeting of the Committee 
and been deferred in order that more information around the odour assessment Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 2 

 

could be obtained. He stated that this information had been received and was 
considered satisfactory. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 

within the Schedule of Additional Representations and also that the proposed would 
result in ‘less than substantial harm’ to heritage assets at the lower end of the scale 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees the Solicitor read out a statement from Sutton upon Tern Parish Council 

against the proposal 
 

Nick Williams, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
A Member asked whether it would be possible to add  a condition as the Parish 

Council had suggested requiring the installation of ammonia scrubbers in all 4 of the 
existing poultry houses.  The Principal Planner advised that this would not be 
possible as the remaining 2 buildings were outside the area of this application and 

the need for this change would need to be justified. 
 

Members felt that the application was acceptable and would not have a significant 
impact on the adjacent heritage asset and the amenity of local residents 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, delegated authority is granted 
to the Planning and Development Services Manager to grant planning permission 

subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and the schedule of 
late representations and any amendments to these conditions as considered 
necessary by the Service Manager. 

 
79 Ideal Home Bicton Heath House Knowsley Drive Bicton Heath Shrewsbury 

(23/03972/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the Proposed demolition 

of existing care home wing and proposed new build care home wing.  He confirmed 
that Members had conducted a site visit prior to the meeting 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees the Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Alex Wagner, Local 

Member against the proposal 
 

Louise Wood, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 

Page 2



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 3 

 

Members generally regretted the loss of the non-designated heritage asset but felt 
that the current building was not fit for purpose and that the new building would 

provide modern up to date facilities for both patients and staff. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the officer recommendation, delegated authority is granted 
to the Planning and Development Services Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions included in Appendix 1 to the report and any amendments 

or additions to these as considered necessary by the Service Manager 
 
80 The Belvidere Crowmere Road Shrewsbury Shropshire SY2 5LA 

(23/04744/FUL)  

 

The Development Manager introduced the application for the Demolition of existing 
public house and the construction of a 2 and 3 bedroom residential development with 

new vehicular and pedestrian access.  He confirmed that Members had conducted a 
site visit prior to the meeting 
 

In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees the Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Pam Moseley, Local 

Member. 
 
David Knight applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Members welcomed the scheme which would improve what was currently a very 
shabby site.  They welcomed the amended layout which made provision for a bin 
storage area at the front of the site. 

 
In response to a question the Development Manager confirmed that the previous 

planning application which had been for 7 houses had lapsed 
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously agreed to support the Officer recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the officer recommendation, planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions included in Appendix 1 to the report 
 
81 Appeals and Appeals Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the appeals for the Northern area be noted. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6 February 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 4 

 

82 Date of the Next Meeting  

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Thursday 15 February 2024 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 

Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 
           
 
 
 Committee and Date      

 

Northern Planning Committee  
 
5th March 2024 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02652/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Sutton Upon Tern  
 

Proposal: Change of Use of land to Gypsy / Traveller site for 2 family pitches to include the erection of 

amenity buildings, improvement of access and installation of Bio-Disc sewage treatment plant 
 
Site Address: Land East of A529 Woods
[...]
 advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. It is considered that this report 
has had had due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity between Gypsies 
and Travellers on the one hand, and non-Gypsies and Travellers on the other. 

  
9.0 Financial Implications 

  
There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of conditions is 
challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of defending any decision 
will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the scale and nature of the 
proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of being taken into account when 
determining this planning application – insofar as they are material to the application. The 
weight given to this issue is a matter for the decision maker. 

 
 
 
 
10.   Background  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  

Page 18



 
 
 Northern Planning Committee – 5th March 2024   Land East Of A529 

        

 
 

Central Government Guidance: 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies: 
 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 
CS1 - Strategic Approach 
CS5 - Countryside and Greenbelt 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 
CS12 - Gypsies and Traveller Provision 
CS17 - Environmental Networks 
MD1 - Scale and Distribution of Development 
MD2 - Sustainable Design 
MD7A - Managing Housing Development in the MD7A - Managing Housing Development in the 
Countryside 
MD12 - Natural Environment 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
National Planning Policy Framework 
PPTS - Planning Policy for Traveller Sites 
SPD Type and Affordability of Housing 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
22/05367/FUL Erection of detached three-bedroom bungalow incorporating a detached double garage 
and improvements to vehicle access REFUSE 27th February 2023 
23/02652/FUL Change of Use of land to Gypsy / Traveller site for 2 family pitches to include the erection 
of amenity buildin
[...]
ing area does not discharge onto the public highway.  No drainage or effluent from the 
proposed development shall be allowed to discharge into any highway drain or over any part of the 
public highway. 
 
Waste Collection 
The applicant's attention is drawn to the need to ensure that appropriate facilities are provided, for the 
storage and collection of household waste, (i.e., wheelie bins & recycling boxes). 
Specific consideration must be given to kerbside collection points, to ensure that all visibility splays, 
accesses, junctions, pedestrian crossings, and all trafficked areas of highway (i.e., footways, cycle ways 
& carriageways) are kept clear of any obstruction or impediment, at all times, in the interests of public 
and highway safety.   
https://shropshire.gov.uk/media/2241/supplementary-planning-guidance-domestic-waste-storage-and-
collection.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



           

 
 

 Committee and Date     

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

05 March 2024 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02934/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Bomere Heath  
 

Proposal: Rural exception site comprising the erection of 19 affordable dwellings, vehicular, 

pedestrian and cycles access from Merrington Road, open space, sustainable urban 
drainage system, landscaping and associated works 

 
Site Address: Proposed Affordable Housing Exception Site West Of Merrington Road 

Bomere Heath Shrewsbury Shropshire 
 

Applicant: J Harper & Sons Leominster 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email: jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 347341 - 320027 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 5th March 2024  Proposed Affordable Housing 

Exception Site West Of 

        

 
 

 
 
Recommendation: Approval subject to the conditions as set out in appendix one attached to 

this report and any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Head of 
Service and the signing of a S106 agreement to secure the affordable housing in perpetuity, 

and confirmation of receipt of a counter signed Impact Assessment and Conservation Payment 
Certificate (IACPC), that confirms acceptance into Natural England's District Level Licencing 
Scheme 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 This application is for the erection of 19 affordable dwellings as a rural exception 
site.  It includes associated vehicular and pedestrian access and the provision of 

open space, a sustainable urban drainage system and landscaping of the site. 
 

1.2 The proposal was originally for 20 dwellings and amendments have been received 

that include a reduction to 19, setting back the house on plot 15 further from the 
boundary to the south, an increase in open space provision and retention of the 

permissive access to the Public Rights of Way (PROW) in the adjacent field. 
 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 The site is the south-east corner of a larger field that is situated north of properties 

in Percy Thrower Avenue in the village of Bomere Heath. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 

3.1 The Parish Council have raised material considerations, and due to matters raised 

and that the proposal represents a major application, as an exception site, the Area 
Planning Manager in consultation with the Committee Chairman and Vice 
Chairman consider that the application should be determined by Committee. 

 
4.0 Community Representations 

  
4.1 Consultee Comment (Latest comments only. All previous comments can be 

viewed in full on the file)   
 

4.1.1 SC Affordable Housing (23.08.2023): We currently have 19 households on the 

housing register waiting for properties in Bomere Heath. The size and tenure of the 
proposed affordable
[...]
y is required 

or alternatively the applicant could apply into the Natural England's District Level 
Licencing (DDL) Scheme, in place of traditional surveying techniques. 
 

6.5.2 A provisional certificate has been provided in respect of the DDL, and Ecology 
have confirmed that the IACPC will need to be countersigned by Natural England 

before a decision can be issued.  Ecology have recommended conditions to be 
included on the decision notice and these are included in appendix 1. 
 

6.5.3 Natural England advises that District Level Licensing (DLL) is an alternative 
approach to mitigation licensing for planning applications to develop sites which 

might affect great crested newts.  District level licensing aims to increase the 
number of great crested newts by providing new or better habitats in targeted areas 
to benefit their wider population.  It is a simpler and quicker process than mitigation 

licensing because planning applications do not need to include surveys of great 
crested newts or carry out mitigation work.  Confirmation of acceptance by Natural 

England into the DLL scheme (receipt of a counter signed Impact Assessment and 
Conservation Payment Certificate IACPC) is required prior to determination. 
 

6.5.4 Receipt of the IACPC that confirms that the application is suitable for district level 
licensing, will ensure new or better habitats can be provided for GCN in targeted 

areas to benefit their wider population and therefore maintain favourable 
conservation status.  The Council’s Ecologist has also confirmed that the submitted 
landscape proposal is acceptable and that subject to compliance with the 

recommended conditions the proposal will ensure the protection of wildlife and 
provide ecological enhancements as required by MD12 and CS17. 

  
6.5.5 An Arboricultural Impact Assessment has been submitted that identifies 10 

Page 44



 
 
Northern Planning Committee – 5th March 2024  Proposed Affordable Housing 

Exception Site West O
[...]
f Application 

 
Application Number: 23/05402/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works including 

boundary wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, to include pocket gardens, 
event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and staircase, flood attenuation and temporary 
meanwhile uses across the Site. 
 
Site Address: Riverside Shopping Centre Pride Hill Shrewsbury Shropshire  
 
Applicant: Shropshire Council 
 

Case Officer: John Shaw  email: john.shaw@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 349132 - 312736 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council AC0000808715. 2023  For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Northern  Planning Committee – 5th March 2024 Riverside Shopping Centre 

        

 
 

Recommendation:-  Delegate to the Head of Service  subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 

1 and any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Head of Service.  
 
 
REPORT 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
1.5 
 
 
 
 
 

This application seeks approval for the demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and 
would also include the removal of a medical centre, former nightclub, police station and 
bridges connecting Riverside Shopping Centre to Raven Meadows car park and Pride 
Hill Shopping Centre. Following on from the demolition works, all hardstanding, floor 
slabs, foundations and footings would be removed to a depth of 1.5m below ground 
level. The application also seeks the formation of a new public park to include pocket 
gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and staircase, flood 
attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across the site (Meanwhile uses refer to 
short-term uses that take place while a site is underutilised or under constr
[...]
 works to 
facilitate future development EAN 5th December 2023 
23/05402/FUL Demolition of the Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works 
including boundary wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, to include pocket 
gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and staircase, flood attenuation and 
temporary meanwhile uses across the Site. PDE 
 
SA/92/0381 Refurbishment and upgrading of existing centre including extension and alteration to Pride 
Hill link, new first floor pedestrian link to Frankwell footbridge, conversion of existing north mall to two 
storey unit and replacement of existing roof and canopy covering.  For Royal Insurance Asset 
Management on behalf of Royal Life Insurance Ltd. PERCON 27th May 1992 
SA/84/0832 Part demolition of nos. 4, 6A and 7 Pride Hill, demolition of Charles Clark Garage; the 
Beaconsfield Club, MEB sub station.  Demolition of Lloyds Bank Chambers, Roushill Bank.  All in 
connection with redeveloping to provide major retail store and 23 retail units with ancillary services, 
office space and alterations to and formation of new vehicular and pedestrian access.  (Part Riverside 
Centre Raven Meadows Shrewsbury) PERCON 20th December 1985 
SA/84/0346 Car park to rear sites of Charles Clarke and Son Garage, Beaconsfield Club, Police Station, 
part Riverside Centre, Raven Meadows, Shrewsbury - Retail development to include part demolition to 
provide major store and 35 shop units with ancillary service and office space and alterations to and 
formation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses.  (Amended plans received 18/5/84). REFUSE 21st 
June 1984 
SA/92/0744 Provision of glazed canopy and refurbishment to existing link bridge to provide covered 
access between Riverside Centre, the multi-storey car park and the Charles Darwin Centre.  For Royal 
Insurance Asset Management. PERCON 16th September 1992 
SA/76/0729 Construction of a footbridge across the River Severn from
[...]
number of the 

conditions in the interest of clarity. The appellant has confirmed their 

agreement to the proposed pre-commencement condition. 

16. In addition to the standard timeframe condition, it is necessary to impose a 

condition requiring the development to be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted plans in the interest of certainty (conditions 1 and 2). 

17. A condition regarding the materials to be used and details of windows and 

doors is necessary in order to protect the character and appearance of the area 

and the architectural interest of the non-designated heritage asset (conditions 

3 and 4).  

18. I have attached a condition requiring that the work is undertaken in accordance 

with the Reasonable Avoidance Measures Method Statement in respect of great 

crested newts set out in the submitted documents, in order to safeguard this 
protected species (condition 5). 

Conclusion 

19. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the development would comply 

with the development plan as a whole and there are no other material 

considerations to lead me to find otherwise than in accordance with it. As a 

result, the appeal is allowed. 

L C Hughes  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 104

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land East of A529 Woodseaves, Market Drayton, Shropshire (23/02652/FUL)
	6 Proposed Affordable Housing Exception Site West Of Merrington Road, Bomere Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02934/FUL)
	7 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/05402/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 - 1 - Appeal Decision Edinburgh House Wem
	Agenda Item 8 - 2 - Appeal decision 3 Birchwood Grove Higher Heath
	Agenda Item 8 - 3 - Appeal decision Northwood Cottage The Hill Grinshill




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

14 May 2024 

 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
2.00  - 3.50 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Ted Clarke, Steve Charmley, Julian Dean, 

Roger Evans, Nat Green, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Steve Davenport (Substitute) 
(substitute for Geoff Elner) and Colin Taylor (Substitute) (substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
88 Apologies for Absence  

 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Vince Hunt as Vice-Chairman chaired the 
meeting.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Geoff Elner, David Vasmer 
and Paul Wynn. 

 
Councillor Steve Davenport substituted for Councillor Elner and Councillor Colin 

Taylor substituted for Councillor Vasmer. 
 
89 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Northern Planning Committee held on 6th 
February 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
90 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions received. 

 
91 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
With reference to agenda item 5 Councillor Nat Green declared a pecuniary interest 

as the applicant had had dealings with his business and in accordance with 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 5 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2 

 

procedure rules, he would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this 
application and take no part in the debate or vote. 

 
With reference to agenda item 7, Councillor Nat Green stated that he was the local 

ward councillor for this application and in accordance with procedure rules would 
make a statement and then leave the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote. 

 
92 Land East of A529 Woodseaves, Market Drayton, Shropshire (23/02652/FUL)  

 

In accordance with his declaration, Councillor Nat Green withdrew the meeting room, 
taking no part in the discussion or vote on this application. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of use of 
land to Gypsy / Traveller site for 2 family pitches to include the erection of amenity 

buildings, improvement of access and installation of Bio-Disc sewage treatment plant  
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 

surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within 
the Schedule of Additional letters. 

 
The Solicitor read out a statement against the proposal from Andy Parsons, local 
resident in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 

Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Terry Hodge spoke on behalf of Sutton upon Tern Parish Council against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
Councillor Rob Gittins, local Ward Councillor spoke against the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees 
 

Trevor Mennell, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
In response to a query the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that personal 
circumstances could be considered when considering Gypsy and Traveller 

applications. 
 

A number of Members commented that the application complied with policy and felt 
that as such they should support it. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members expressed their support for the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the planning 

officer’s report.   



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 5 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3 

 

 
93 Proposed Affordable Housing Exception Site West Of Merrington Road, 

Bomere Heath, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/02934/FUL)  

 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for a rural exception site 
comprising the erection of 19 affordable dwellings, vehicular, pedestrian and cycles 
access from Merrington Road, open space, sustainable urban drainage system, 

landscaping and associated works   and confirmed that the Committee had 
undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 

development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 
 
Councillor Dan Harmer spoke on behalf of Bomere Heath and District Parish Council 

against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members recognised the need for affordable housing and felt that the size and 
tenure of the proposed affordable homes was acceptable and would meet some of 

the identified need. 
 

A Member expressed disappointment that there had been no engagement between 
the developer and the parish council. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal in 

accordance with the Officer’s recomendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

  

 The conditions as set out in appendix one of the planning officer’s report and 
any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the Head of 
Service;  
 

 The signing of a S106 agreement to secure the affordable housing in 
perpetuity, and 

   

 Confirmation of receipt of a counter signed Impact Assessment and 

Conservation Payment Certificate (IACPC), that confirms acceptance into 
Natural England's District Level Licencing Scheme.  

 
94 Riverside Shopping Centre, Pride Hill, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (23/05402/FUL)  

 

 
Councillor Davenport left the room at this point, he returned and took no part in the 
debate for vote on this application.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the demolition of the 
Riverside Shopping Centre and related activity, enabling works including boundary 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 5 March 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 

 

wall and the formation of a new public park following demolition, to include pocket 
gardens, event space and amphitheatre, accessible ramp, lift and staircase, flood 

attenuation and temporary meanwhile uses across the Site. Members’ attention was 
drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking, Councillor Nat 
Green, Local Member made a statement and then withdrew from the meeting room, 

taking no part in the discussion or vote on this application. 
 

Members welcomed the scheme.  
 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposal, in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That authority to grant planning permission be delegated to the Head of Service 
subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and in the Schedule of Additional 

Letters and any amendments to these conditions as considered necessary by the 
Head of Service. 

 
95 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area as at 5 

March 2024 be noted. 
 
96 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Northern Planning Committee would be held 

at 2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 9 April 2024, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 
 


